

No. 04-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD M. ADKINS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DON KASPAR, CHAPLAINCY DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.  
DEREK L. GAUBATZ  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1350 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 605  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-0095

GREGORY G. GARRE\*  
MICHELLE D. MORRIS  
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5665

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER WHAT CONSTITUTES A “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” ON RELIGIOUS EXERCISE UNDER RLUIPA.....	10
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO DET- TERMINE WHETHER THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION MUST BE VACATED DUE TO MR. ADKINS’S RELEASE FROM PRISON.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Dec. 8, 2004).....	1a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix B: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas Adopting Report and Recommendation of the United States Magistrate Judge and Entering Final Judgment (Nov. 27, 2002) .....	21a
Appendix C: Report and Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge for the District Court for the Eastern District of Texas (Aug. 21, 2002) .....	24a
Appendix D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Motion to Recall the Mandate (Mar. 10, 2005) .....	45a
Appendix E: Defendants-Appellees' Response and Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion to Recall Mandate and Vacate Decision for Apparent Lack of Jurisdiction .....	47a
Appendix F: Statutory Provisions Involved.....	53a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Abdul-Akbar v. Watson</i> , 4 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Agrawal v. Briley</i> , 2004 WL 1977581 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 25, 2004) .....	17
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of Street, Elec., Ry. &amp; Motor Coach Employees v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 340 U.S. 416 (1951) .....	3, 22
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) .....	10
<i>Charles v. Frank</i> , 101 Fed. Appx. 634 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 479 (2004) .....	14, 16
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	11
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2816 (2004) .....	13
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , No. 03-9877.....	3, 12
<i>DeHart v. Horn</i> , 390 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	12, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Greenwood County</i> , 299 U.S. 259 (1936) .....	21
<i>Employment Div. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Figel v. Overton</i> , 121 Fed. Appx. 642 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	13, 16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	22
<i>Ganther v. Ingle</i> , 75 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Gator.Com Corp v. L.L. Bean, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Gillespie v. Crawford</i> , 858 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 265 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 986 (2002) .....	12, 16
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	22
<i>Humphreys v. DEA</i> , 105 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>IAL Aircraft Holding, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 216 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19, 23
<i>Jones v. Temmer</i> , 57 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Local No. 8-6, Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Missouri</i> , 361 U.S. 363 (1960) .....	22
<i>Mack v. O’Leary</i> , 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Martin v. Sargent</i> , 280 F.2d 1334 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 815 (2003) .....	15
<i>McAlpine v. Thompson</i> , 187 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Micklus v. Carlson</i> , 632 F.2d 227 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1295 (2005) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895) .....	19
<i>Morales v. Schmidt</i> , 489 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	19
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 501 (2004) .....	12, 15
<i>Murray v. Silberstein</i> , 882 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>Pounders v. Kempker</i> , 79 Fed. Appx. 941 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 238 F.3d 704 (6th Cir.), vacated on other grounds, <i>Thomas v. Rosales-Garcia</i> , 534 U.S. 1063 (2001) .....	19
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Shakur v. Selsky</i> , 391 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	11
<i>Sts. Constantine &amp; Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 113 (1920) .....	22
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	9, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 23 Fed. Appx. 832 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	3, 9, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Weir v. Nix</i> , 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Wilson v. Moore</i> , 2002 WL 950062 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2002) .....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	11
<b>CONSTITUTION:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	11
<i>STATUTES:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2106 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....	11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) .....	13
<i>RULE:</i>	
S. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	10
<i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</i>	
Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on RLUIPA, 146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 219, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .....	12
